

THOMAS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
INDEX OF MINUTES
January - December 31, 2012

Motions to approve minutes and to adjourn are not included
Prepared by M. Twink Monahan, County Clerk

20120110 Commissioner J. Elaine Mays elected Chairman for
20120110 Commissioner Moses Gross elected Vice-Chairman for
20120110 R. Bruce Warren appointed County Attorney for
20120110 Recognized Employees for Years of Service Awards
20120110 Recognized Deming Class #11
20120110 Approved ordinance amending code to where notice cannot be properly served because of the death of
an owner of real property and the estate is unrepresented.
20120110 Ratified diesel, \$2.8698/Gal Plantation Petroleum, gas, \$2.7450 Petroleum Products
20120110 Approved GASBS Statement 54 Financials
20120110 Appointed Gene Christie to Recreation Board
20120110 Appointed Robert Sullivan to Library Board exp 6/31/12
20120110 Set 2012 qualifying fees
20120110 Manager presented 2011 Work Plan status and draft 2012 Work Plan
20120110 Award Plaster contract/Pelham Variety/partnered w/Wetherald Assoc, Historic Courthouse (main bldg.) \$186,862
20120110 Approved change order, Thomasville Glass, 3M Film, \$7,400, steel windows
20120110 Approved change order, Pelham Variety, 3M Film, 17,878 and alternate PPG glass, cr. \$12,110, net increase \$5,768
20120110 Commission District 7 Meeting set, 2/2/12 at Thomasville Resource Center
20120110 Purchase Committee Meeting set, 1/12/12 at Commissioners Office
20120110 Emergency Services Committee Meeting set, 1/17/2012, Emergency Services Center
20120110 Public Property Committee Meeting set, 1/19/2012, Emergency Services Center
20120110 Commissioners Retreat, 1/26/2012, Thomasville Airport, Conference Room
20120110 Town Hall Meeting Schedule reviewed
20120124 Approved certification for low-income pharmaceutical purchases for Archbold Memorial Hospital
20120124 Ratified purchase of Diesel Fuel, 1/10/12, Petroleum Products, \$3.1268
20120124 Approved 2010 EMS write-offs and turn over to Holloway Credit Bureau for 7 years, \$419,066.85
20120124 Approved DOT, P.I. #0010733, Safety Action Plan Off System Project, striping, signs, delineators
20120124 Approved repairs to the New Hope Fire Station, Est. \$12,947.50
20120124 Ratified the repairs to the Barwick Pumper, Unit 716, \$3,282.
20120124 Approved grant application for EMS radios, AFFG, 10% match
20120124 Approved change order to Pelham Variety Works to hardcoat and blue bard certain wall in Courthouse, \$26,125.
20120124 Approved change order to Thomasville Glass, (\$4,459), removing glass top walls and glass door
20120124 Set tentative date for City County Workshop, 2/23/12
20120214 Appointed Alfred Bryan to the Regional Commission
20120214 Authorized Chairman to execute necessary documents for the FY 2012 DOT 5311 Transit Contract
20120214 Approved the Package Beer License, Parth N. Inc. 1555 Summerhill Road
20120214 Approved for staff to submit for the All Hazard Grant for the Regional Swift Water Team, estimated \$150,000 no
match
20120214 Presentation made by Tower Cloud, Tim Coefield, a new company requesting utility easements, Approved
20120214 Ratified Diesel Fuel purchase, Petroleum Products, \$3.1065, 2/2/12
20120214 Approved contract with City of Thomasville for proceeds of required timber cutting be directed to the City Airport
Fund
20120214 Approved City of Coolidge request for a basketball court, materials reimbursed to county, labor charged to annual
allowance.
20120214 Approved \$11,975 utility tap to the City Utilities Department
20120214 Approved Carey's Tree Service to trim trees at the New Hope Fire Station, \$1,950
20120214 Approved \$375.00 increase for metal roof replacement at the New Hope Fire station, Total cost \$13,292.50
20120214 Approved award to rock to CMI \$56,500
20120214 Closed Session – Legal
20120228 Kelvin Hill, Chehaw Park, appreciation for Thomas County Animal Control assistance
20120228 Ratified Diesel Fuel purchase, Petroleum Products, \$3.3537, 2/24/12
20120228 Approved Annual contract for Halcyon Home, \$11,100
20120228 Approved change order for Pelham Variety, Fire rated sheet rock between floors, fire code \$27,854
20120228 Approved change order for Pelham Variety, Fire rated sheet rock between rooms, fire code HVAC \$4,852
20120228 Approved change in water tap fee from Thomasville Utilities, +\$3,471 – revised total \$15,446
20120228 Tabled sewerage grinder at the Jail Justice Center
20120228 Approved Historic Courthouse Contract with APS-AEC, LLC for Construction Administration \$120,000 thru the
completion of project
20120228 Approved Historic Courthouse Contract with APS-AEC, LLC for engineer drawings of the fire sprinkler system to submit
to the Thomas County Inspections and to State Fire Marshall \$22,770
20120228 Approved Historic Courthouse Contract with APS-AEC, LLC for engineer design of front porch and steps \$7,590
20120228 Approved letter of recommendation for county fire fighter to EMT license
20120313 Presentation for Public Service Award by SWGA 8th Dist. Veterans of Foreign Wars

THOMAS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
INDEX OF MINUTES
January - December 31, 2012

Motions to approve minutes and to adjourn are not included
Prepared by M. Twink Monahan, County Clerk

- 20120313 Deming Management Method, Group 12
- 20120313 Ratified Gas purchase, Plantation Petroleum, \$2.9922 per gal. 2/29/2012
- 20120313 Approved Purchasing Committee Recommendation, Concrete Pipe - \$11,269.44, HD Supply
- 20120313 Approved Purchasing Committee Recommendation Granite Rip Rap - \$14,200.00, CMI
- 20120313 Approved Purchasing Committee Recommendation Motor Grader Lease Flint Equipment Co. (2 units) - \$10,748.97/5 years, 12/1/2012 1st pmt.
- 20120313 Approved Finance Committee Recommendation, End of the 2011 Year Budget Amendment 11-12-1
- 20120327 Emergency Medical Service of the year designation by the EMS/Region 8
- 20120327 Acknowledged 13 EMT-Basic Graduates in Thomas County Grant Program
- 20120327 Acknowledged Young Republicans present
- 20120327 Ratified Diesel Fuel purchase, Petroleum Products, 3/20/2012, \$3.3429
- 20120327 Approved resolution for the Thomas County Board of Education authorizing the assessment and collection of tax for school bond purposes (E-SPLOST approved 11/8/2011)
- 20120327 Approved DNK Management, LLC, dba Susie Q's #5, Retail Beer Application, 26099 US 19 N. Jitendrakumar A. Patel
- 20120327 Appointed Ross Jones to fill the unexpired term, 12/31/12, of John Rosner on the Board of Elections and Registration
- 20120327 Approved termination of lease agreement with Barwick Civic Club, Inc.
- 20120327 Approved equipment purchase for Fire Departments/EMA/Sheriff - Narrow Banding - \$25,679.45, Lanter Communications
- 20120327 Approved truck purchase for EMA Dept \$26,989.92 from Stallings
- 20120327 Adopted EMA Ordinance
- 20120327 Approved proposal from Charles Olson, Architect/Preservationist, Historic Courthouse, \$5,000
- 20120327 Closed Session - Personnel
- 20120410 Approved Library's request for \$10,000 from reserve fund, Branch maintenance, painting repairs, signage
- 20120410 Technical Large Animal Emergency Rescue Course - return to board with update and information
- 20120410 Approved Scruggs Co, Widening Summerhill & Stewart Rds, \$209,930.06
- 20120410 Approved Scruggs Co, Asphalt for resurfacing 2006 SPLOST list \$73/Ton, 1,600 toms. \$1,168,000
- 20120410 Approved Blacklidge Emulsions, Inc, for 24,750 gal. tack at \$2.25 per gallon, \$24,750
- 20120410 Approved relocation of debris pile at Barnett Creek Baptist Church
- 20120424 Present: Chairman Mays, Vice-Chairman Gross and Commissioners Baker, Hickey, NeSmith, Ansley, Beverly and Brown
- 20120508 Deming Management Method, Group 13 Awards
- 20120508 Pam Lister, Keep Thomas County Beautiful - update
- 20120508 Approved annual capacity agreement with DOC, 185 inmates
- 20120508 Update on the Mobile Home tax collection efforts.
- 20120508 Approved one-time repairs to Thomas Drive and Brinson Road for Emergency Vehicle Access
- 20120508 Approved Bob Roberson and Associates to pursue a CDBG grant for Thomas Drive and Brinson Road 2013
- 20120508 Approved to proceed with survey and traffic studies on Pinetree Blvd.
- 20120508 Closed Session - Legal matter, attorney client privilege, with no action taken
- 20120522 Present: Vice-Chairman Gross and Commissioners Baker, Hickey, NeSmith, Beverly and Brown Absent: Chairman Mays and Commissioner Ansley
- 20120522 Ratified Diesel purchase 5/08/12, Plantation Petroleum \$3.1019/gallon
- 20120522 Named unnamed lane off Merrillville Road - H. James Lane
- 20120522 Approved Statewide Mutual Aid and Assistance Agreement with GEMA
- 20120522 Approved contract Alpha Consulting Engineers, Inc. - DOT Streetscape project #PI N° 0010609 in Metcalfe \$29,315.38
- 20120522 Approved SWGaRC Agreement to create the ADA Transition Plan for Thomas County, \$50/hr - est \$2,000
- 20120522 Approved Purchasing Committee recommendation Peek Pavement, DOT Safety Action contract for \$59,905.05
- 20120522 Approved Purchasing Committee recommendation-Crop Production Services, roadside spraying chemicals \$6,362.25
- 20120522 Approved Purchasing Committee recommendation-3-M Cogent for Livescan equipment and software \$27,104.
- 20120522 Approved TCPLS's request for \$4,685 for a new HVAC unit
- 20120522 Approved to extend negotiation deadline with the Thomas County Humane Society from June 30 to August 30, 2012
- 20120611 Workshop - no action taken
- 20120612 Ratify Diesel Purchase 5/23/12, Petroleum Products \$2.939 & Gas Purchase 6/4/12, Petroleum Products \$2.57041
- 20120612 Approved Dept. of Corrections 2012 FY capacity agreement for the prison, 185 state inmates
- 20120612 Approved Town of Ochlocknee's request to locate a recycle bin at the Ochlocknee Fire Station
- 20120612 Approved not to participate for new employees and Tax Commissioner in the Employees' Retirement System of GA
- 20120612 Approved Purchasing Committee Recommendation- bid for Peek Pavement Markings for \$21,189.00
- 20120612 Approved Purchasing Committee Recommendation- bid for Helena Chemicals for \$15,182.70
- 20120612 Approved Public Property recommendations for the Historic Courthouse Project: Pelham Variety Change Order #1 - Interior Plastering Contract \$9,821; Pelham Variety Change Order #4 - Gypsum Contract \$2,281; Lang Mechanical Change Order #4 HVAC Contract \$2,596.86; Fred Eubanks/Ironworks New Contract - \$63,000; JCI - Montgomery Paint - Change Order - \$8,000; Pelham Variety - Millwork Contract - Change Order - \$16,458.16; Rowe Roofing -

THOMAS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
INDEX OF MINUTES
January - December 31, 2012

Motions to approve minutes and to adjourn are not included
Prepared by M. Twink Monahan, County Clerk

- Repairs to copper roofs and 2 new downspouts - \$16,303; Marlin Coatings - \$6,850 - Quality Care Flooring – Wood floor finishing – 32,375
- 20120626 Ratify Diesel Purchase 6/18/12, Petroleum Products \$2.7776
- 20120626 Approved contract Midway Machinery & Auction, LLC. conduct an auction of the county's surplus and salvage inventory, 7/28/12
- 20120626 Declared items surplus and salvage
- 20120626 Approved contract extensions for Historic Courthouse contractors
- 20120626 Approved Public Property recommendations – purchases for historic courthouse - Roscoe's Metal Worx for Steel I-beams steel –\$2,371.70, amended to \$2,569.70; Stone's for laminated wood beams – \$864.00, Mat King for cast iron stair nosing – \$4,379.20, Wiregrass Electric change order #9 for 2 Floor Boxes and trim – \$1,147.18, APS for structural engineering plans for the interior–\$4,700. Judicial Center Scruggs Concrete brickpavers, planter– \$1,004.40
- 20120710 Deming Management Method, Group 14 Awards
- 20120710 Public Hearing for 2012 Capital Improvement Element (CIE)
- 20120710 Adopted transmittal resolution to submit the 2012 CIE to the Southwest GA Regional Commission
- 20120710 Ratified purchase of 2 tankers from DOAS/Surplus for \$3,500 each/\$7,000 total, Fire Dist 3 & Public Works
- 20120710 Approved Library's request for \$9,563.00 for property and casualty insurance from their reserve funds.
- 20120710 Approved Assistance to Firefighters Grant, \$877,896.60, with a \$87,788.00 local match.
- 20120710 Approved the distribution of the 2011 Drug Education Fund
- 20120710 Appointed Emma R. Chatmon to the Library Board, Position #7, for a three year term ending 6/30/15
- 20120710 Appointed Carolyn D. Brown to the Dept. of Family & Children Services Board, 5 year term ending 6/30/17
- 20120724 Steve Sykes – Red Hills Business Park Update
- 20120724 County Department Video Debut
- 20120724 Ratify Diesel Purchase 0711/12, Petroleum Products \$2.8902 & Gas Purchase 7/24/12, Plantation Petroleum \$2.7177
- 20120724 Declared items surplus from Fire Department and Health Dept for 7/28/2012 Auction
- 20120724 Approved \$200 per month (July – December) for court appointed guardian in Probate Court
- 20120724 Set tentative dates for millage rates: Tentative 7/30, 10:00 a.m., Final 8/20/2012
- 20120724 DOJ letter received 7/23/2012 – New voting districts – no objection to specified change
- 20120724 Approved purchase of new fryer for prison kitchen, Strategic Equipment, \$3,295.43
- 20120724 Approved purchase of new telephone system at Jail Justice Center, Odum Telecommunications, \$29,518.97
- 20120724 Approved purchase of Kodiak Deluxe demo vehicle stabilizing equipment, EMS, \$1,116.50
- 20120724 Approved purchase of 5 computers for 911 (Admin. Dispatch and Mapping) \$7,988.15
- 20120724 Approved 3/2 year contracts for Debris Removal, EMA, Ceres, Crowder Disaster, B&B
- 20120724 Approved mechanical yard design and construction – Estimated \$35,283
- 20120724 Approved purchase of brick pavers for interior 1st Floor/Historic Courthouse, Jenkins Brick \$5,775
- 20120724 Postponed approval of Pelham Variety Works Change order #2-Plaster for corrections
- 20120724 Approved release of \$2,000,000 of 2006 SPLOST funds; resurface Maddox Road, Smith Road, Coolidge Rocky Ford Road, Pilcher Road, Davis Road; Widen – Patten Coolidge Road and soil study on Metcalfe Road.
- 20120724 Approved to get a price comparison for an ext. cab and a crew cab 4x4 pickup and bid a power broom
- 20120724 Approved to replace the Widow White Road timber bridge to a 10x24 concrete bridge after January 2013
- 20120724 Approved to purchase the required federal standard computerized sign software program and equipment SPLOST
- 20120724 Approved agreement for \$5/ton charge to grind rubble – no minimum tonnage, Lee Green
- 20120730 Special Called Meeting –
- 20120730 Set tentative 2012 millage rates – Incorporated – 7.50; Unincorporated (applying Insurance premium rollback) 6.311; Emergency Services -1.75; Fire District 1 – 3.00; Fire District 2 – 3.00; Fire District 3 – 2.00
- 20120730 Approve contract for Fire Study with Skip Starling, Fire Consultant, \$9,600.
- 20120809 am Public Hearing – Tentative Millage Rates – No Action
- 20120809 pm Public Hearing – Tentative Millage Rates – No Action
- 20120814 Brad Sheffield - FY2012 Annual Report
- 20120814 Tax Assessor Office – Appraiser 1 Course Completion – Herman Davis, Appraiser IV Course Completion Daniel Stokes
- 20120814 Ratified Diesel Fuel Purchase, 8/2/12, Petroleum Products, \$3.0096/gallon
- 20120814 Ratified Crane Purchase – Poll, 8/9/12, DOAS-Federal Surplus, \$4,500
- 20120814 Tax Assessor – Tax write off 2009-2011, Mark Harkness and South GA Family Foot 2011, Total \$2,199.34
- 20120814 Alford Bryant – Concerns for the City of Meigs and Meigs' water system customers
- 20120814 Approved Randy Aldridge contract to lay basket weave patterned brick – 1st Floor Historic Courthouse \$14,212.
- 20120814 Approved Change order #2 Pelham Variety/plaster contract front porch entrance, \$7,650
- 20120814 Approved asphalt purchase-Scruggs, \$685,000 2006 SPLOST, approved tack /Blackridge Emul. \$13,250, 2006 SPLOST
- 20120814 10:15 Closed Session – Legal/Attorney Client Privilege
- 20120828 GIS Data Request forms and rates approved
- 20120828 Adopted the 2012 LOST Distribution Resolution
- 20120828 Approved City of Pavo's request for work on Brannon Street

THOMAS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
INDEX OF MINUTES
January - December 31, 2012

Motions to approve minutes and to adjourn are not included
Prepared by M. Twink Monahan, County Clerk

- 20120828 Approved bids for stripping the Maddox, Smith, Coolidge Rock Ford, Pilcher and Davis Road, \$15,325.50 and RPM's for the Maddox and Dillon Road for \$1,505.14 to Peek Pavement Marking LLC, sole bidder. Total \$16,830.64.
- 20120828 Approved the FY2012/2013 Transit Operating Assistance Contract for \$904,140.00, #T004319
- 20120828 Approved acceptance of the Georgia Trauma Care Network Commission Grant for \$3,600 to purchase (5) each Easy IO drills and cases from Vidacare – quote \$3,545.10
- 20120828 Approved 8/27 purchase of Gas \$3.1183/gal and Diesel \$3.3937/gal from Petroleum Products
- 20120828 Bill Floyd, Discussed the pending extension of the airport runways and land acquisition
- 20120911 Recognized Deming Class 15
- 20120911 Public Hearing – Close out CDBG Project #10p-y-136-1-5255
- 20120911 Ratified purchase DOAS Tanker \$3,500, Fire Dist. 3
- 20120911 Ratified diesel purchase 9/10/2012, Plantation Petroleum, \$3.2919
- 20120911 Denied Southern Judicial Circuit's request to increase 2012 budget \$9,585.00 to cover their 2012 deficit.
- 20120911 Approve continuation of funding to new State Court Judge.
- 20120911 Set work session for 10/22/12 2013, Budget review
- 20120911 Approved Yancey Brothers, Kabota Broom, \$39,766, Public Works
- 20120911 Approved Spence 2013 Silverado Pickup, Public Works, \$27,587.20
- 20120911 Approved Dean Steel Bldg for roofing materials \$5,148.22, Carp Shop Warehouse
- 20120911 Approved Stone's for roofing materials \$2,763.39, Carp Shop Warehouse
- 20120911 Approved Pelham Variety, \$14,014 Plaster outside walls of new steps
- 20120911 Set Solid Waste Committee Meeting, 9/27/12 at Public Works, 8:00 a.m.
- 20120925 No Action – Pam Lister, Keep Thomas County Beautiful, Annual Report
- 20120925 No Action – Larry Price, Department of Veterans' Affairs-Thomas County Annual Report
- 20120925 DOT Safety Action Plan, t/o Committee 9/28/2012 with Power to Act
- 20120925 FY2013 Ga DOT LMIG \$524,782.18
- 20120925 Approved to provide transportation for the Department of Natural Resources Board on 10/23/12
- 20120925 Authorized County Manager to sign letter of commitment with the City of Thomasville, \$19,260, Madison St. Proj.;
- Approved Dudley Moore, credit adj. \$1,073.34, and contract for Floor tile, wall tile and marble, \$29,685.
- Approved White's Clock, Courthouse clock with std chime. \$12,195
- 20121009 Chief Chris Jones – Fire Study Update – No action
- 20121009 Ratified 9/27/2012 purchases Plantation Petroleum – Diesel \$3.240 and Gas \$2.9614
- 20121009 Approved Resolution to Adopt Capital Improvements Element Annual Update
- 20121009 Approved Memorandum of Agreement with GA Department of Veterans Service – 4year rental agreement – 406 Smith Avenue
- 20121009 Postponed decision concerning Robert Jones request to use Vacant lot at Scott Senior Center
- 20121009 Postponed decision concerning termination of 6 yard container service by 12/31/2012
- 20121009 Discussed proposal with City of Thomasville – 15% fee for curbside solid waste pickup by the City
- 20121009 Approved purchase of 3 Pierce 1250 GPM/1000 G pumpers, \$747,467
- 20121009 Approved to purchase 4 additional Pierce pumpers upon approval of proposal to be submitted, establishing standardization of equipment – 8 month delivery time
- 20121022 Workshop – no action taken
- 20121023 Approved Thomasville National Bank, 3.80 Interest Rate, \$750,000, 15 year, 3 Pierce 15,000 GPM/1000 Pumper
- 20121023 Ratified diesel purchase, 10/16/2012, Petroleum Products, \$3.3060
- 20121023 Thomas County Public Library request for additional funds from reserve. Postponed taking action for further information.
- 20121023 Approved Final Plat, Walnut Square Apartment, Balsam Grove Drive, John Gary Hall owner
- 20121023 Approved Final Plat and accepted Balsam Gove Drive into the County Road System, John Gary Hall Owner
- 20121023 Approved to participate in the 3rd Annual Veterans parade, Saturday, November 10, Broad Street, 10 a.m.
- 20121023 Approved Resolution to adopt amended and restated ACCG 457(b) Deferred Compensation Plan
- 20121023 Approved Recommendation of the Road Committee to proceed with the construction and paving of the Eggs & Butter Road (.65 mi), and include Clark Family and Estate if the needed right-of-way is donated.
- 20121023 Approved Recommendation of the Road Committee to accept the 2013 LMIG and submit the application for the Patten Coolidge Road widening and resurfacing
- 20121023 Approved the recommendation of the Solid Waste Committee to discontinue the 6 yard front end container service on 12/31/2012 and notify the 11 solid waste accounts with the service.
- 20121112 Public Hearing for 2013 Budget and Workshop
- 20121112 Public Hearing – No citizens present to address the 2013 Budget
- 20121112 Workshop – Approved to increase library funds by \$82,195 for employee benefits
- 20121112 Workshop – Approved increase for tax assessor part-time position \$14,261
- 20121113 Deming Management Method Class #16
- 20121113 Jerry Pionessa presentation/Red Hills Business Park Water Tower and proposed water routes
- 20121113 Bonnie Spann, Nancy Tillinghast – Approved Library request for additional funds for audit
- 20121113 Ratified purchase – Gulf States Distributors, Ballistic Vests/Sheriff's Office – Grant - \$24,255

THOMAS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
INDEX OF MINUTES
January - December 31, 2012

Motions to approve minutes and to adjourn are not included
Prepared by M. Twink Monahan, County Clerk

- 20121113 Ratified purchase – TransPower, 2013 Mack Dump Truck, \$115,205.50
20121113 Ratify Diesel purchase – Petroleum Products, \$3,132.8
20121113 Approved National Fire Services Contract, Inspection & Preparation \$6,000, Water Certification \$10,000, \$16,000
20121113 Authorized attorney to draft / format for use of county land
20121113 Approved right of way easement for City of Thomasville for utilities / Red Hills Business Park / returning roads to original condition
20121113 Research previous actions on surplus property from the 1998 auction, 110 5th Avenue, and report to Public Property
20121113 Approved turn-out gear purchases: Fisher Price \$24,282.30; Municipal Emergency Services \$4,063.00
20121113 Approved SBCA tank purchases: Municipal Equipment - \$6,972.10
20121113 Approved Class A Uniforms; NAFECO, Inc. - \$1,978.00
20121113 Approved miscellaneous fire equipment – Municipal Equipment - \$11,445.00
20121113 Approved miscellaneous fire equipment – NAFECO - \$4,042.29
20121113 Approved miscellaneous fire equipment – Ten 8 - \$2,220.00
20121113 Approved miscellaneous fire equipment – American Safety and Firehouse - \$135.00.00
20121113 Approved miscellaneous fire equipment – 1st Communications - \$2,125.00
20121113 Approved miscellaneous fire equipment – Fisher Scientific - \$1,737.75
20121113 Approved annual purchase of road signs – Vulcan Signs – \$20,353.56
20121113 Approved purchase of rip-rap bags – Cherokee Mfg. – 20,353.56
20121113 Approved purchase of bridge repair materials – Highway Materials - \$5,570; Gerdau Ameristel - \$33,340
20121113 Approved purchase of pursuit car (ins. Replacement) Akins Ford - \$23,157.04
20121113 Approved purchase of refrigerator; Direct South \$2,715
20121113 Approved Annual Incentive Bonuses for Employees \$152,075
20121113 Reappointed Donnie Baggett to Georgia Pines Board, 2 year, exp 1/17
20121127 Tabled action for Tax Commissioner’s request for write offs to review
20121127 Approved EMS write offs for \$414,500.63 and to turn accounts over to collection agency
20121127 Approved Tax Assessor’s write offs \$10,944.54
20121127 Directed staff to get proposals for new ambulance
20121127 5th Avenue property, deed problems turned over to county attorney
20121127 Accept bids from the 7/3/2012 tax sale and file FIFAs for the balances
20121127 Submitted a draft of the Animal Control Contract to the Humane Society
20121211 **First meeting in the Historical Courthouse. Restoration continues. Special recognition of Commissioner Mary Jo Beverly for her 12 years on the commission and all the time and effort she spent overseeing the construction of the Judicial Center and the Historic Courthouse as the chairman of the Public Property Committee. She was presented a watercolor of the Historic Courthouse.**
20121211 Pam Lister, Keep Thomas County Beautiful, Annual Report and Litter Prevention Plan
20121211 Approved 2013 Board meeting schedule
20121211 Approved 2013 Holiday schedule
20131211 Approved Occupational Certificate/Package Beer & Wine, Chirag Patel dba Quick Express, Yellow Rose Corp
20131211 Approved 2013 Budget Resolution for all funds (adopted budget)
20131211 Acknowledged receipt of Certificate of Need for Thomasville Surgery Center
20121211 Approved 2012/2013 Transit Contract with Southwest Georgia Regional Commission
20121211 Approved 2013 COBRA insurance rates
20121211 Approved 2013 Animal Control contract – 10 year – with Thomasville Humane Society
20121211 Policy for events on county owned property – tabled
20121211 Delinquent tax partial payment policy – tabled until Alicia Hester takes office 2013
20121211 Approved Transform Health RX as new inmate medical care provider 1/1/13 \$87,850 annually
20121211 Approved Scruggs Company contract to widen the Patten Coolidge Road, \$312,386.99, LMIG grant funded
20121211 Approved Whitehead Hardware, Tom Horne Supply and Holley, Inc. for annual tool bid, low bid by item
20121211 Approved Peek Pavement Markings, LLC for DOT Safety Action Plan upon resolution of previous billing irregularities \$84,924.70
20121211 Approved purchase of 4 Pierce Pumpers, FD 3 and Fire Rescue, \$246,656 ea., total \$986,624
20121211 Approved change order for JCI/Fire Sprinkler, Code requirement, \$5,830 total amended contract \$187,830
20121211 Approved low bid for blinds for Historical Courthouse to Tallahassee Energy & Construction LLC (TE&C, 9/25/12) \$10,837
20121211 Approved Thomasville Glass change order #1 (\$13,450 cr.) and #2 \$1,83.60 NET change \$12,366.40 credit
20121211 Approved Rowe Roofing change order #3, \$10,129.00
20121211 Approved Redwire change order #1 \$530.36
20121211 Approved Wiregrass Electric change orders #10 through #20, total \$6,445